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628.01 INDICTMENT.
An indictment is an accusation in wnting, presented by a grand jury to a competent 

court, charging a person with a public offense
History: (10620) RL s 5278; 1979 c 233 s 27

628.02 REPORTS BY INDICTMENT.
The grand jury shall inquire into all pubhc offenses committed or tnable in the county, 

and report them to the court by indictment
History: (10621) RL s 5279, 1979 c 233 s 28

628.03 [Repealed, 1979 c 233 s 42]
628.04 [Repealed, 1979 c 233 s 42]
628.05 [Repealed, 1979 c 233 s 42]
628.06 [Repealed, 1979 c 233 s 42]
628.07 [Repealed, 1979 c 233 s 42]
628.08 [Repealed, 1979 c 233 s 42]

628.09 INDICTMENT PRESENTED, FILED, AND RECORDED; EFFECT.
When an indictment is found, it shall be immediately presented by the foreperson, in the 

presence of the grand jury, to the court, filed with the court admimstrator, recorded m a book 
kept for that purpose as soon as the anaignment shall have been made, and remain m the court 
administrator's office as a public record. The court admimstrator shall certify at the bottom 
of the record that the court administrator has compared the same with the ongmal, and that it 
is a true copy thereof Such record shall have all the force and effect of the onginal indict­
ment, and, in case the indictment should be lost, mislaid, or for any reason not be before the 
court, any proceedmg may be had upon such record m the same manner and with the same 
effect as if the ongmal was before the court, and in such case no tnal, conviction, or sentence 
shall be invalid by reason of the fact that the ongmal indictment has disappeared from the 
files of the court after the recordmg thereof

History: (10638) RL s 5296; 1986 c 444, lSpl986 c 3 art 1 s 82

628.10 INDICTMENTS; CONTENTS.
The first pleadmg on the part of the state is the indictment, which shall contam
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441 ACCUSATION 628.18

(1) The title of the action,' specifying'the’name of the court to which the indictment is 
presented, and the names of the parties;

(2) A statement of the acts constituting the offense; in ordinary and concise language, 
without repetition.

History: (10639) R L s 5297 ' ' ' '

628.11 [Repealed, 1979 c 233 s 42]

628.12 REQUIREMENTS OF INDICTMENT.
The indictment shall be direct and certain as it regards-
(1) The party charged, ,J . '
(2) The offense charged, ■ . „ . -
(3) The particular circumstances of the offense charged, when they are necessary to 

constitute a complete offense. ’ ' ■ -
History: (10641) R L s 5299

628.13 FICTITIOUS NAME. ,
When a defendant shall be indicted by a fictitious or erroneous name, and in any stage of 

the proceedings the true name shall be discovered, it may be inserted in the subsequent pro­
ceedings, referring to the fact of the defendant’s being indicted by the name mentioned in the 
indictment

History: (10642) R L s 5300, 1986 c 444

628.14 [Repealed, 1979 c 233 s 42]

628.15 TIME; HOW STATED.
The precise time at which the offense was committed need not be stated m the indict­

ment, but may be alleged to’liave been committed at any time before the findmg thereof, ex­
cept where the time shall be a matenal ingredient m the offense.

History: (10644) R L s 5302

628.16 ERRONEOUS ALLEGATION AS TO PERSON INJURED.
. When:the offense shall involve the commission of, or an attempt to commit, a pnvate 

injury, and is descnbed-with sufficient certainty in other respects to identify the act, an erro­
neous allegation as to person injured, or intended to be injured, shall- not be matenal

, History: (10645) R L s 5303

628.17 WORDS OF STATUTE NEED NOT BE FOLLOWED. f
Words used in the statutes to define a public offense need not be stnctly pursued in the 

indictment, but other words'conveying the same meaning’may be used.
History: (10646) R L s 5304 , , ,,, , , ,

628.18 TESTS OJF SUFFICIENCY. f v
The indictment shall be sufficient if it is drafted.in accordance with the provisions of 

rule 17 02 of the rules of cnminal procedure and if it can be understood therefrom;
(1) That it is entitled in a court havmg authonty to receive it, though the name of the 

court is not accurately stated, v  ■ -,f '■ .> ■ 1 .
(2): That it was found'by a grand jury of the county in which the court was held;
(3) That the defendant is named, or, if  the name cannot be discovered, is descnbed by a 

fictitious name, with the statement that the defendant has refused to discover the real name;
' (4) That the offense was committed at some place within the junsdiction of the court,' 

except where, as provided by law, the act, though done without the local jurisdiction of the 
county, is triable therein,
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628.18 ACCUSATION 442

(5) That the offense was committed at some time pnor to the time of finding the indict­
ment,

(6) That the act or omission charged as the offense is clearly and distinctly set forth, m 
ordinary and concise language, without repetition,

(7) That the act or omission charged as the offense is stated with such a degree of cer­
tainty as to enable the court to pronounce judgment, upon a conviction, accordmg to the nght 
of the case

History: (10647) RL s 5305; 1979 c 233 s 29, 1986 c 444
628.19 [Repealed, 1979 c 233 s 42]

628.20 JUDGMENT, HOW PLEADED.
In pleadmg ajudgment or other determination of, or proceedmg before, a court or offi­

cer of special junsdiction, it shall not be necessary to state the facts confemng junsdiction, 
but thejudgment or determination may be stated to have been duly given or made The facts 
constitutmg junsdiction shall, however, be estabhshed on trial 

History: (10649) RL s 5307

628.21 PRIVATE STATUTE, HOW PLEADED.
In pleadmg a private statute, or right denved therefrom, it shall be sufficient to refer to 

the statute by its title and the day of its passage, and the court shall thereupon take judicial 
notice thereof

History: (10650) RL s 5308

628.22 INDICTMENT FOR CRIMINAL DEFAMATION.
An indictment for cnminal defamation need not set forth any extnnsic facts for the pur­

pose of showing the application to the party defamed of the defamatory matter on which the 
indictment is founded, but it shall be sufficient to state generally that the same was published 
concerning the party defamed, and the fact that it was so published shall be estabhshed on the 
tnal

History: (10651) RL s 5309, 1965 c 4 5 s  70, 1986 c 444

628.23 MISDESCRIPTION OF FORGED INSTRUMENT.
When an instrument which is the subject of an indictment for forgery has been de­

stroyed or withdrawn by the act or procurement of the defendant, and the fact of the destruc­
tion or withholding shall be alleged in the indictment and established on the tnal, the misdes- 
cnption of the instrument shall be immatenal 

History: (10652) RL s 5310

628.24 INDICTMENT FOR PERJURY.
In an indictment for perjury or subornation of perjury, it shall be sufficient to set forth 

the substance of the controversy or matter in respect to which the offense was committed, and 
what court or before whom the oath alleged to be false was taken, and that the court or person 
before whom it was taken had authonty to administer it, with proper allegations of the falsity 
of the matter on which the perjury is assigned, but the indictment need not set forth the plead­
ings, record, or proceedmgs with which the oath is connected, nor the commission or author-' 
lty of the court or person before whom the perjury was committed

History: (10653) R L s 5311

628.25 COMPOUNDING FELONY INDICTABLE.
A person may be indicted for havmg, with the knowledge of the commission of a public 

offense, taken money or property of another, or a gratuity or reward, or an engagement or 
promise therefor, upon an agreement or understanding, express or implied, to compound or 
conceal the offense, or to abstain from a prosecution therefor, or to withhold any evidence 
thereof, though the person guilty of the original offense has not been indicted or tned 

History: (10654) RL s 5312
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443 ACCUSATION 628.27

628.26 LIMITATIONS.
(a) Indictments or complaints for murder may be found or made at any time after the 

death of the person killed
(b) Indictments or complaints for violation of section 609 42, subdivision 1. clause (1) 

or (2), shall be found or made and filed in the proper court within six years after the commis­
sion of the offense

(c) Indictments or complaints for violation of sections 609 342 to 609 345 if the victim 
was under the age of 18 years at the time the offense was committed, shall be found or maide 
and filed m the proper court withm nine years after the commission of the offense or, if the 
victim failed to report the offense within this limitation penod, within three years after the 
offense was reported to law enforcement authonties

(d) Indictments or complaints for violation of sections 609 342 to 609 344 if the victim 
was 18 years old or older at the time the offense was committed, shall be found or made and 
filed in the proper court within nine years after the commission of the offense

(e) Indictments or complamts for violation of sections 609 466 and 609 52, subdivision 
2, clause (3)(c) shall be found or made and filed in the proper court within six years after the 
commission of the offense

(f) Indictments or complamts for violation of section 609 52, subdivision 2, clause (3), 
items (a) and (b), (4), (15), or (16), 609 631, or 609 821, where the value of the property or 
services stolen is more than $35,000, shall,be-found or made and filed in the proper court 
within five years after the commission of the offense.

(g) Except for violations relating to false matenal statements, representations or omis­
sions, indictments or complamts for violations of section 609 671 shall be found or made and 
filed m the proper court within five years after the commission of the offense

(h) Indictments or complamts for violation of sections 609 561 to 609 563, shall be 
found or made and filed in the proper court within five years after the commission of the of­
fense '

(i) In all other cases, mdictments or complamts shall be found or made and filed in the 
proper court within three years after the commission of the offense

(j) The limitations penods contained in this section shall exclude any penod of time dur­
ing which the defendant was not an inhabitant of or usually resident within this state.

(k) The limitations penods contained in this section for an offense shall not mclude any 
period dunng which the alleged offender participated under a wntten agreement m a pretrial 
diversion program relatmg to that offense

(1) The limitations penods contained in this section shall not mclude any penod of time 
dunng which physical evidence relatmg to the offense was undergoing DNA analysis, as de­
fmed in section 299C 155, unless the defendant demonstrates that the prosecutmg or law en­
forcement agency purposefully delayed the DNA analysis process in order to, gain an unfair 
advantage

History: (10655) RL s 5313, 1976 c 184 s 1, 1982 c 432 s i, 1984 c 419 s 2, 1984 
c 496 s 1; 1986 c 351 s 21, lSpl986 c 3'art 1- s 78, 1987 c 254 s 12, 1987 c 267 s 4,
1988 c 712 s 20, 1989 c 290 art 4  s 17, 1991 c 232 s 3, 1993 c 326 art 4 s 36, art 5 s 12,
1994 c 636 art 2 s 64, 1995 c 226, art 2 s 35

628.27 THEFT BY CLERKS, AGENTS; EVIDENCE.
In any prosecution for the theft of money, bank notes, checks, drafts, bills of exchange, 

or other secunty for money, of any person, by a clerk, agent, or servant of such person, it shall 
be sufficient to allege generally m the indictment a theft of money to a certain amount, with­
out specifying any particulars of such theft, and on the tnal evidence may be given of any 
such theft committed within six months next after the, time stated in the indictment; and it 
shall be sufficient to maintain the charge in the indictment, and not be deemed a vanance, if it 
is proved that any money, bank note, check, draft, bill of exchange, or other secunty for 
money of such person, of whatever amount, was stolen by such clerk, agent, or servant within 
such period of six months

History: (10662) RL s 5320, 1965 c 35 s 12
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628.28 ACCUSATION 444

628.28 EVIDENCE OF OWNERSHIP.
In the prosecution of any offense committed upon, or in relation to, or in any way affect­

ing real estate, or any offense committed in stealing, destroying, injuring, or fraudulently re­
ceiving or concealing any money, goods, or other personal estate, it shall be sufficient, and 
shall not be deemed a variance, if it shall be proved on tnal that, at the time when such offense 
was committed, either the actual or constructive possession, or the general or special proper­
ty, m the whole or any part of such real or personal estate, was m the person or commumty 
alleged in the indictment or other accusation to be the owner thereof

History: (10663) R L s 5321

628.29 [Repealed, 1979 c 233 s 42]

628.30 [Repealed, 1979 c 233 s 42]

628.31 [Repealed, 1979 c 233 s 42]

628.32 [Repealed, 1979 c 233 s 42]

628.33 [Repealed, 1979 c 233 s 42]

GRAND JURIES

628.41 GRAND JURIES; MEMBERS; QUORUM; COMPENSATION.
Subdivision 1 A grand jury is a body of persons returned at stated penods from the citi­

zens of the county, or counties as provided m subdivision 2, before a court of competent juns­
diction, chosen by lot, and sworn to inquire as to public offenses committed or tnable m the 
county or counties It shall consist of not more than 23, nor less than 16, persons, and shall not 
proceed to any busmess unless at least 16 members are present

Subd. 2 If subject matter of the grand jury inquiry concerns activity, events, or other 
matters in more than one county, a grandjury may be selected, in reasonable proportion, from 
the counties in which the activity, events, or other matters occuned Ajudge of the distnct 
court from any judicial distnct which mcludes one of the counties mvolved in an inquiry may 
convene a multicounty grand jury, without regard to judicial distnct boundanes, and may 
designate which county attorney or county attorneys shall attend upon the grand jury. The 
judge shall designate where a grandjury drawn from more than one county shall sit

Subd 3 All indictments, reports or other returns returned by a grandjury drawn from 
more than one county shall be returned without any designation of venue Thereupon, the 
judge ordenng the impaneling of the grandjury shall designate the county of venue for pur­
poses of tnal

Subd 4 If a grandjury drawn from more than one county was impaneled pursuant to the 
request of a county attorney, that county attorney shall prosecute indictments returned there­
by, except that the county attorney of the county m which venue was designated pursuant to 
subdivision 3 may file a wntten request to prosecute with thejudge impaneling the grandjury 
within 15 days, in which case thejudge shall designate the prosecuting authonty In all other 
cases, the prosecuting authonty shall be designated by thejudge impaneling the grandjury 

Subd 5 The costs of a grand jury drawn from more than one county shall be appor­
tioned between the counties from which the grandjury was drawn as may be ordered by the 
judge impaneling the grand jury

Subd. 6 Members of grand junes drawn from more than one county shall be compen­
sated as provided in section 593 48 In addition, grand jurors residing more than 50 miles 
from the place where the grandjury sits shall be reimbursed for expenses actually mcuned 
for meals and lodging, not to exceed $35 per day

History: (10603) RL s 5261, 1921 c 365 s 2; 1977 c 208 s 1; 1980 c 509 s 182

628.42 [Repealed, 1977 c 286 s 21 ]

628.43 [Repealed, 1977 c 286 s 21 ]

628.44 [Repealed, 1977 c 286 s 21]
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445 ACCUSATION 628.56

628.45 [Repealed, 1977 c 286 s 21]
628.46 [Repealed, 1977 c 286 s 21 ]
628.47 [Repealed, 1977 c 286 s 21]

628.48 FAILURE TO REPORT; ATTACHMENT.
Every grand and petit juror drawn and summoned to attend and serve at any term of a 

distnct court shall report to such court at the time and place designated in such summons A 
failure to so report shall constitute contempt of court On the first day of the term fixed for the 
attendance of either the grand or the petit jurors, or as soon thereafter as may be, the court 
shall ascertain whether the persons summoned to attend at such term as grand or petit jurors, 
as the case may be, have reported for duty as required by law, and, if it shall find a failure on 
the part of any person so summoned to report,, it shall at once cause an attachment to issue 
agamst the juror, which shall be served by the shenff or a deputy, and shall be forthwith ar­
rested and brought before the court to be dealt with according to law Nothing in this section 
contained shall render hable to jury duty any person who is exempt by law

History: (10609) RL s 5267, 1986 c 444
628.49 [Repealed, 1977 c 286 s 21 ]

628.50 [Repealed, 1977 c 286 s 21]
628.51 [Repealed, 1977 c 286 s 21]
628.52 [Repealed, 1977 c 286 s 21]

628.53 [Repealed, 1977 c 286 s 21]

628.54 CAUSES OF OBJECTION TO JUROR; HOW TRIED; DECISION EN­
TERED.

An objection to an individual grand juror may be based on the cause that the grand juror
(1) is less than 18 years of age,
(2) is not a citizen of the United States,
(3) has not resided in this state 30 days,

’ (4) is insane,
(5) is a prosecutor upon a charge agamst the defendant;
(6) is a witness on the part of the prosecution, and has been served with process or bound 

by recognizance as such,
(7) is of a state of mind in reference to the case or to either party which shall satisfy the 

court, in the exercise of a sound discretion, that the juror cannot act impartially and without 
prejudice to the substantial nghts of the party objecting

History: (10615) RL s 5273, 1973 c 468 s 1, 1979 c 233 s 30; 1986 c 444
628.55 [Repealed, 1979 c 233 s 42]

628.56 FOREPERSON; JURY SWORN; CHARGE BY COURT.
From the persons summoned to serve as grand jurors and appeanng, the court shall ap­

point a foreperson, and it shall also appoint a foreperson whenever one already appointed 
shall be discharged or excused before such jury is dismissed The grandjury shall then be 
sworn according to law, and the same oath shall be administered to any grand juror after­
wards appeanng and admitted as such The grand jury shall then be charged by the court, 
who, in doing so, shall read to it the provisions of sections 628 01,628 02,628 60 to 628 66, 
and rules 18 06, subdivisions 1 and 2, and 18 08 of the rules of cnminal procedure, and may 
give it such other mformation as it may deem proper as to the nature of its duties, and any 
charges for pubhc offenses returned to the court, or likely to come before the grandjury, but it 
need not charge it respecting the violation of any particular statute unless expressly made its 
duty by the provisions of such statute

History: (10617) RL s 5275, lSpl981 c 4 art 1 s 184, 1986 c 444

                           
MINNESOTA STATUTES 1998

Copyright © 1998 Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                



628 57 ACCUSATION 446

628.57 JURY TO RETIRE; CLERK; DUTIES.
The grand jury shall then retire to a pnvate room and inquire into the offenses cogniza­

ble by it It shall appoint one of its number clerk, who shall preserve the minutes of its pro­
ceedings, but not of the votes of the individual members on an indictment

History: (10618) RL s 5276, 1979 c 233 s 31
628.58 [Repealed, 1979 c 233 s 42]
628.59 [Repealed, 1979 c 233 s 42]

628.60 JUROR COMPLAINANT, WHEN.
If a member of the grand jury shall know or have reason to beheve that a public offense 

has been committed which is tnable in the county, the member shall declare the same to the 
other jurors, who shall thereupon investigate the same

History: (10624) RL s 5282, 1986 c444

628.61 MATTERS INQUIRED INTO.
The grand jury shall mquire.
(1) Into the condition of every person impnsoned on a cnminal charge tnable in the 

county, and not indicted,
(2) Into the condition and management of the pubhc pnsons m the county, and
(3) Into the willful and corrupt misconduct in office of all public officers in the county 
History: (10625) R L s 5283

628.62 ACCESS TO PRISONS AND RECORDS.
The grand jury shall be entitled to free access at all reasonable times to the pubhc pns­

ons, and to the exanunation, without charge, of all pubhc records in the county
History: (10626) RL s 5284

628.63 GRAND JURY; WHO MAY BE PRESENT; COUNTY ATTORNEY TO AT­
TEND; DUTIES.

The grand jury may at all reasonable times ask the advice of the court, or of the county 
attorney, and the county attorney shall attend it for the purpose of framing indictments or ex­
amining witnesses in its presence

The persons specified in rule 18 04 of the rules of cnminal procedure may, subject to the 
conditions specified m that rule, be present before the grand jury when it is in session, but no 
person other than the jurors may be present while the grand jury is deliberating or voting.

History: (10627) RL s 5285, 1979 c 233 s 32
628.64 [Repealed, 1979 c 233 s 42]

628.65 MAKE DISCLOSURE, WHEN.
Any grand juror may be required by any court to disclose the testimony of any witnesses 

examined before the grand jury, for the purpose of ascertaining whether it is consistent with 
that'given by the witnesses before the court, or to disclose the testimony given before it by 
any other person, upon a charge agamst the person for perjury in giving the testimony, or 
upon the tnal therefor

History: (10629) RL s 5287, 1986 c 444

628.66 ACTION NOT TO BE QUESTIONED; EXCEPTION.
A grandjuror shall not be questioned for anything the juror may say or any vote the juror 

may give m the grand jury relative to a matter legally pending before the jury, except for a 
peijury of which the juror may be guilty in making an accusation, or giving testimony to the 
other jurors

History: (10630) RL s 5288, 1986 c 444
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628.67 [Repealed, 1965 c 45 s 73]

628.68 DISCLOSURE OF TRANSACTIONS OF GRAND JURY.
Except as otherwise provided in rule 18 08 of the rules of cnminal procedure, every 

judge, grand juror, county attorney, court administrator, or other officer, who, except in the 
due discharge of official duty, shall disclose, before an accused person shall be in custody, the 
fact that an indictment found or ordered agamst the accused person, and every grand juror 
who, except when lawfully required by a court or officer, shall willfully disclose any evi­
dence adduced before the grand jury, or anything which the juror or any other member of the 
grand jury said, or in what manner any grand juror voted upon any matter before them, shall 
be guilty of a misdemeanor Disclosure may be made by the county attorney, by notice to the 
defendant or the defendant’s attorney of the indictment and the time of defendant’s appear­
ance m the district court, if in the discretion of thejudge notice is sufficient to insure defen­
dant’s appearance

History: (10050) RL s 4862, 1969 c 197 s 1, 1979 c 233 s 33, 1986 c 444, 
lSpl986 c 3 art I s  82
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